

City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:						
	22-2683	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	CONSENT AC	GENDA		Status:	Approved	
File created:	11/7/2022			In control:	Fire-Rescue Department	
On agenda:	12/14/2022			Final action:		
Title:	Authorize (1) a three-year master service agreement with Recovery Resource Council to engage the City of Dallas through its Dallas Fire-Rescue Department to provide medical support services for persons in the Recovery Resource Council "Overdose Response Team" project for the period December 14, 2022 through December 13, 2025; and (2) the receipt and deposit of the revenue funds - Estimated Revenue: General Fund \$564,245.61					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:	100					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Resolution					
Date	Ver. Action By	/		Acti	on	Result

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) a three-year master service agreement with Recovery Resource Council to engage the City of Dallas through its Dallas Fire-Rescue Department to provide medical support services for persons in the Recovery Resource Council "Overdose Response Team" project for the period December 14, 2022 through December 13, 2025; and (2) the receipt and deposit of the revenue funds - Estimated Revenue: General Fund \$564,245.61

BACKGROUND

The goal of this project is to support the City of Dallas with the implementation of an Emergency Medical Services program to prevent overdose in the Dallas County region. This is part of a statewide intervention directed by Texas Health and Human Services. Resource Council and Dallas Fire-Rescue Department (DFR) must incorporate four key strategies:

1) Provide overdose reversal education and disseminate or make referral to opioid reversal medication.

- 2) Make referral for or directly induce US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved medications used to treat opioid disorder and link patients to ongoing care.
- 3) Provide Recovery Support Peer services.
- 4) Provide community pre-hospital health care provider follow-up and support.

The Opioid Response Team ("ORT") members, Recovery Resource Council (RRC) and DFR must offer services to the target population approved by DFR and RRC. The ORT team must provide one or more of the above activities to 225 individuals annually.

DFR will utilize one specially trained paramedic who will work as a part of a two-person team (Paramedic and a Peer Services Specialist employed by RRC) to engage clients from previous interactions, referrals from law enforcement, 9-1-1 dispatch, RRC, or other stakeholders and community sources and provide education and assess the client's willingness to engage in recovery and the status of current withdrawal symptoms.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

The Public Safety Committee was briefed on the "Dallas Fire Rescue Opioid Response Team" on May 9, 2022.

The Public Safety Committee will be briefed by memorandum regarding this matter on December 12, 2022.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Estimated Revenue: General Fund \$564,245.61